

NO. 90220-8

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 69332-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ELIZABETH AND JASON BROOKS,

Petitioners,

v.

BPM SENIOR LIVING COMPANY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LEGAL VOICE
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Janet S. Chung, WSBA #28535
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 682-9552
E-mail: jchung@legalvoice.org

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Legal Voice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. This Court Should Grant Review of the Erroneous Conclusion that Proof of a Hostile Work Environment Requires "Abusive" Behavior. | 9 |
| B. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify that Evidence of Maternal Stereotyping is Evidence of Sex Discrimination..... | 7 |
| C. The Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Definition of the Term "Interference" in Washington's Family Leave Act. | 7 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Alonso v. Qwest Communications Co., LLC</i> , 178 Wn. App. 734, 315 P.3d 610 (2013)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Schonauer v. DCR Entertainment Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 808, 905 P.2d 392 (1995)..... | 5 |

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bachelder v. Am. W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1112, 1124 (9 th Cir. 2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 114 S. Ct. 267 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993)..... | 5 |
| <i>Landrau-Romero v. Banco Popular De Puerto Rico</i> , 212 F.3d 607 (1 st Cir. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721, 123 S. Ct. 1972, 155 L.Ed.2d 953 (2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998, 140 L.Ed.2d 201 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>O'Rourke v. City of Providence</i> , 235 F.3d 713 (1 st Cir. 2001)..... | 6 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 1041 (8 th Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Walsh v. National Computer Sys.</i> , 332 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2003) | 5 |
| <i>Xin Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 1125 (9 th Cir. 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>Zisumbo v. McCleodUSA Telecomm. Servs, Inc.</i> , 154 F. App'x 715 (10th Cir. 2005) | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| RCW 49.78.410 | 9 |
